
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Grimshaw, Andrews and Evans 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African 

Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 114 

 
5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Didsbury 

Sports Ground, Ford Lane, Manchester, M20 2RU 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

115 - 306 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 19 May 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 30 May 2023 
 
Subject: La Buka African Cuisine Ltd, 286-288 Moston Lane, M40 9WB 
 - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 285871 
 

[...]
nt effective security measures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 
refuse 

MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

Page 13

Item 4



 Section 10: Adult entertainment (including striptease, nudity and other 
entertainment of a sexual nature) 

 This section sets out specific considerations in respect of applications to 
provide adult entertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent wi
[...]
nt. 

Alcohol sales cease for a period of one hour immediately before the commencement of the event. 

We don’t generally advertise for people to come watch special or sporting events but if any of our 

patrons are on the premises and wishing to watch can do so provided, they comply with the laid down 

rules. There shall be no variation on the type of alcohol we sell or any inducement whatsoever. 

 All members of staff working at the premises are informed of this condition prior to taking up 

employment. 

 On the day of the relevant designated special/sporting event, upon the direction of a police officer, 

using the  grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder or public safety, the premises will 

immediately cease to sell alcohol until further directed. 

Page 46

Item 4Appendix 2,



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Item 4Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION 
 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 
Address including postcode 1st Floor 

Manchester Town Hall Extension 

Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 
Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPA 285871 
Name of the Premises La Buka African Cuisine Ltd 
Address of the premises 
including postcode 

286-288 Moston lane, Manchester M40 9WB 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 
 
Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the 
premises licence in relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Childr
[...]
 they comply with the laid down 
rules. There shall be no variation on the type of alcohol we sell or any 
inducement whatsoever. 

All members of staff working at the premises are informed of this 
condition prior to taking up employment. 

On the day of the relevant designated special/sporting event, upon 
the direction of a police officer, using the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder or public safety, the premises will 

immediately cease to sell alcohol until further directed. 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any 
person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of 
age shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an 
HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage 
demonstrating the Challenge 25 policy as well as selling alcohol 
to children by proxy are placed at the entrance to the premises as 
well as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol. 

Continued…. 

No 

(as at 
25/04) 

Trading 
Standards 

 

Page 112

Item 4Appendix 7,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 

3. The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are 
made around the inside and outside of the premises for underage 
persons encouraging adults to buy alcohol for them.  

No conditions have been proposed by any objector other than Trading 
Standards. 

  

 

Page 113

Item 4Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 30 May 2023 
 
Subject: Didsbury Sports Ground, Ford Lane, Manchester, M20 2RU - App 

ref: Premises Licence variation 286663 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 

[...]
asures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, 
and adequate arrangements for the secure and 
responsible storage of refuse 

MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 
events, given the specific associated risks. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 

Page 123

Item 5



be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new conditi
[...]
 experience of several similar type festivals in the Cheshire area 
and has provided conditions in order to promote the promote the licensing 

Page 180

Item 5Appendix 7,



objectives, it was felt that without more detailed site-specific information, it 
would be extremely difficult for LOOH to fully assess the impact of this 
application in relation to public nuisance. Especially that of the festival 
attendees arriving and leaving the event via any proposed routes and the 
knock-on effect on the wider locality. 
 
This would be in relation to not only people noise but potential litter issues, 
which would be a lot more difficult to control once away from the proposed 
varied licensed area. 
 
These concerns have also been reflected in the number of local residents and 
elected members representations. 
 
During the visit, the wording of the additional variations was also queried, as it 
was unclear regarding the amending of the clubhouses regulated 
entertainment to be changed to external, as worded this would also include 
the later seasonal timings up until 01.00am in some instances. 
 
LOOH have received several complaints of noise last year and in previous 
years regarding loud music and people noise from the clubhouse itself and it 
is felt that any variation to include regulated entertainment to outside with no 
additional controls (As any Event Management Plan EMP, would only apply 
the one-day festival) would likely lead to noise nuisance to be experienced by 
nearby residents. 
 
Section 7 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy sets out 
considerations that must be taken in to account when assessing the impact of 
a premises to local residents in relation to the potential for nuisance.   
 
As such LOOHT recommends that the application, in its current format, is 
refused on the grounds of not upholding of the licensing objectives in relation 
to prevention of public nuisance. 
 
 

Recommendation:                              Refuse 
[...]
8 April 2023 10:57 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Premises Licence variation 286663/PW5: Didsbury Sports Ground, Ford Lane, 

Manchester, M20 2RU, (Didsbury West ward) 

  

Dear Licensing 

 

There is very little details about how the event would be managed, so it is very 

difficult to be certain that the license will promote the 4 licensing objectives.  

There is clearly scope for noise and disturbance with the potential for up to 4999 

people, and I cannot see how they event organisers would be able to ensure that 

there were not more people accessing the event, and managing the potential for 

noise and disturbance. 

 

Kind regards 

 

John Leech 

 

Page 186

Item 5Appendix 7,



Res 1 

 

From: > 

Sent: 25 April 2023 22:15 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: 286663/PW5 - Didsbury Sports Ground 

  

Hi, 

 

I would like to strongly object. 

 

They have made no engagement with local residents about this application at all. 

I have been notified by the local councillors letter and that is the first I've heard of 

it. I walk by very regularly as I have a small child. I also have an allotment next to 

the sports ground. 

 

As the , they have made no contact 

with us about gauging local opinion for this application. 

 

This is a very residential area. As a parent with a small child and having multiple 

neighbours with small children and elderly people people allowing music 

outdoors along with alcohol consumption until 11pm is completely unacceptable. 

 

The site already in the summer months plays loud music inside for events which 

creates a nuisance for local residents. Noise spreads around the local streets and 

people leaving the area aren't particularly quiet. 

 

Allowing music and entertainment to take place outside would cause 

considerable nuisance if it was a regular occurrence until 11pm. 

 

People under the influence of alcohol already 
[...]
for wildlife; 
I am most concerned about the impact of the application on the 
environment, both with regard to noise on the night itself but also 
from the inevitable litter including, potentially, broken glass, which 
also is a potential hazard for sports' participants and spectators at 
subsequent training sessions or fixtures.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 197

Item 5Appendix 7,



Res 9 

 

From: > 

Sent: 27 April 2023 11:24 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Reference: 286663/PW5; Objection to the Proposed Variation of Didsbury Sports 

Ground License 

  
Dear Licensing Department, 

I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to express my deep concern and strong 

objection to the proposed variation of the license for Didsbury Sports Ground (DSG), as 

outlined in the application currently under consultation. As a resident of Ford Lane, a 

neighbourhood directly affected by the activities of DSG, I believe that the granting of this 

application would have severe negative consequences on our community and directly 

impact the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 

Firstly, I would like to highlight the significant disruption and disturbance caused by the 

existing operations of DSG. Over the years, we have endured numerous instances of 

excessive noise pollution, with loud music playing until midnight. Despite my previous 

complaint to the city council, these disturbances have persisted, creating an unwelcoming 

and disruptive environment for the residents of Ford Lane, particularly young children who 

are trying to sleep. Furthermore, the high volume of departing vehicles between midnight 

and 2 am poses safety risks and further contributes to the noise pollution and potential 

crime and disorder in the area. 

Additionally, the behaviour of some intoxicated young adults from DSG has been alarming 

and intimidating. They have been witnessed running on top of parked cars along Ford Lane, 

leaving bottles
[...]
the gate. ID check for 18+. 
14. Underage children must be accompanied by an adult at all 

times. 
15. DBS checks on all staff expected to come into contact with 

unaccompanied children. 

No Cllr Simcock 

 

Page 306

Item 5Appendix 9,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB
	Appendix 1 - Location photo and GIS map - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - do not publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - do not publish
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - publish

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Didsbury Sports Ground, Ford Lane, Manchester, M20 2RU
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	286663 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	286663 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	286663 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286663 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	286663 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286663 Appendix 5 (Publish)
	286663 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	286663 Appendix 6 (Publish)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 May 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Evans 
 
LACHP/23/32. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - NIAMOS Arts 

and Cultural Centre, Nia Centre, Chichester Road, Manchester, 
M15 5EU  

 
The Panel was notified by email on the day of the hearing by the Applicant that the 
event would no longer be taking place and that the Notice was effectively withdrawn. 
  
Decision 
  
To note that the application had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
LACHP/23/33. Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African 

Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB  
 
The application was withdrawn by the Applicant. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the withdrawal of the application by the Applicant. 
 
LACHP/23/34. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Didsbury 

Sports Ground, Ford Lane, Manchester, M20 2RU  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of all parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
In line with the established procedure from the hearing, the Panel first heard from the 
Applicant’s Representative in view of the the Applicant not being present at the 
hearing. 
  
The Panel was informed that the application was for a single annual event and that at 
the point of the applications submission, the timing of the event had not been 
decided.  The intention however was for the event to take place annually on the 
second May bank holiday. Therefore, there would be no event this year. The 
proposal for 2024 was for a three-day Craft beer festival commencing on Friday at 
4pm, a start time on Saturday and Sunday of 2 pm. On Friday and Saturday there 
would be a finish time of 10:30 pm for licensable activities and closure of venue at 11 
pm with a closure time of 7 pm on Sunday. The intention was that there would be a 
2500 maximum number of attendees with tickets being available in advance but, 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 May 2023 

should those tickets not be sold out, there would be capacity for patrons to pay at the 
gate up to the maximum number of attendees. The Applicant’s Representative 
accepted that there had been no engagement with local residents prior to the 
application being submitted and that neither the Applicant nor his agent had 
anticipated the level of objection from local residents.  Following receipt of the 
representations they had paid specific attention to the residents' concerns regarding 
noise, traffic management and litter. In terms of noise the Panel heard that the 
Applicant would engage an expert to develop and implement a Noise Management 
Plan to mitigate against any further noise nuisance from the premises due to the 
event. The Applicant accepted that the access roads were narrow and there was very 
limited parking on site . The Applicant told the Panel that he had met with a 
representative of the Highways Authority but was unable to tell the Panel what the 
proposed access and egress plan would be for the event.  The Panel also heard that 
there would be a cleansing plan put in place to mitigate against the impacts of 
littering in the area. 
  
The Panel then heard from the Licensing Out Of Hours representative that the 
Responsible Authority had been unable to properly assess the impact of the event as 
there was no site specific management plan and therefore taking into account the 
location of the premises it was likely that should the application be granted this would 
cause public nuisance in the area. The Panel heard from local residents and local 
Councillors that there were existing problems with noise nuisance caused by the 
premises which they felt had become less of a community benefit in recent years and 
had led to some antisocial behaviour in the vicinity following events.  
  
The Panel expressed disappointment that given the large scale of the proposed 
event there had been no pre application consultations with the Responsible 
Authorities and/or residents. The Panel considered that the application was 
ambiguous with insufficient detail as to how the proposed noise management plan 
would be carried out and implemented and also how access and egress would be 
managed given the narrow access roads and the large numbers of proposed 
attendees. The Panel therefore resolved it could not be satisfied that public safety 
would not be undermined by the traffic management of the event. The Panel also 
considered that there was a likelihood that noise from patrons arriving and leaving as 
well as music breakout would cause a noise nuisance in the area. The Panel 
therefore considered it appropriate to refuse the application. 
  
Decision 
  
To refuse the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety 
 
 
 


